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CONSTRUCTION OF NIGHT SHELTERS


No. 1156. SHRI B.K. HARIPRASAD:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the total number of night shelters constructed during the last three years in urban areas, number of people such shelters could accommodate, amenities available and funds released by the Central Government for the same during that period, State/UT-wise; and

(b) the number of night shelters constructed specifically for women across States/UTs, during that period; year-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF

THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


[SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI]


(a): Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs is administering a scheme of ‘Shelter for Urban Homeless’ (SUH) as one of the components of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana – National

Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), through respective States/UTs. It focuses on providing permanent shelters to the urban homeless. As on 06.12.2018, a total of 1776 shelters have been sanctioned by 25 states/UTs, out of which, 1076 shelters are operational.

As reported by the States/UTs, during last three years, 534 shelters having the total capacity of about 25706weremade operational. As per guidelines, shelters will be equipped with basic facilities such as well-ventilated rooms, water arrangements and sanitation, adequate bathing

& toilet facilities, standard lighting, regular cleaning of blankets, mattresses and sheets, common kitchen/cooking space, necessary utensils for cooking and serving, cooking gas connections etc.


 Under DAY-NULM, funds are allocated to States/UTs in a consolidated manner out of which appropriate amount is apportioned by them for the scheme of SUH, as per their requirements.

During Financial Year 2015-16 to 2017-18, total central funds of Rs. 1086.16 crore have been released under DAY-NULM to States/UTs. The details are at Annexure-I.


(b): Under DAY-NULM, a total of 20 shelters for women have been made operational during last three years. Year wise break up includes 7 shelters in 2015-16, 10 shelters in 2016-17 and 3 shelters in 2017-18.


*****


Annexure-I to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 1156 for Answer on 20.12.2018


State/UT wise status of Central funds released during FY 2015-16 to 2017-18 under DAY-

NULM

                                                                                            Rs. in Crore

Sl. No States/UTs Funds released

1 Andhra Pradesh 107.61

2 Arunachal Pradesh 9.12

3 Assam 13.00

4 Bihar 48.11

5 Chhattisgarh 65.81

6 Goa 2.31

7 Gujarat 0.00

8 Haryana 0.00

9 Himachal Pradesh 14.12

10 Jammu & Kashmir 1.89

11 Jharkhand 74.86

12 Karnataka 32.98

13 Kerala 25.19

14 Madhya Pradesh 75.55

15 Maharashtra 0.00

16 Manipur 3.11

17 Meghalaya 0.00

18 Mizoram 43.98

19 Nagaland 19.32

20 Odisha 36.83

21 Punjab 10.07

22 Rajasthan 36.43

23 Sikkim 4.12

24 Tamil Nadu 195.16

25 Telangana 77.07

26 Tripura 8.93

27 Uttar Pradesh 112.03

28 Uttarakhand 18.46

29 West Bengal 41.27

30 A & N Islands 1.06

31 Chandigarh 1.99

32 D & N Haveli 0.00

33 Daman & Diu 0.00

34 Delhi 0.00

35 Puducherry 5.76

Total 1086.16

